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The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened February 23, 2017, to revise the forecast of 
prison admissions and populations. During the three months monitored since the November 
conference, admissions totaled 6,989 or 345 below the estimate. The prison population at the end 
of January 2017 was 97,477 or 554 below the estimate. 
 
A review of the new data on criminal justice system measures showed that: 

 Felony filings decreased by -2.4 percent and the number of guilty dispositions remained flat 
in CY 2016 over 2015. 

 New commitments decreased by -4.8 percent in CY 2016 over the prior calendar year. 

 Year-and-a-day sentences decreased by -2.2 percent (down by 28) in the first seven 
months of FY 2016-17 relative to the previous fiscal year. 

 In January 2017, the average sentence length of new commitments was 56.1 months (4.7 
years). 

 
Taking the new information into account and considering the recent trends collectively, the 
conferees adopted a population forecast which assumes a -4.8 percent decrease in total 
admissions in FY 2016-17 and a -1.7 percent decrease in FY 2017-18. Total admissions then 
decrease by -0.5 percent in FY 2018-19, decrease by -0.1 percent in FY 2019-20, remain relatively 
flat in FY 2020-21, and then increase by 0.1 percent in FY 2021-22.     
 
The June 30 projected prison population is expected to decrease by -0.9 percent in FY 2016-17 
and decrease by -0.6 percent in FY 2017-18.  Change in population is then expected to decrease 
by -0.3 percent in FY 2018-19, followed by a decrease of -0.1 percent in FY 2019-20, an increase 
of 0.2 percent in FY 2020-21, and an increase of 0.3 percent in FY 2021-22. 
 

   

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) November 

2016 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      

FY 16-17 29,550 30,472 98,197 -587 -0.9% 

FY 17-18 29,039 29,619 97,617 -980 -0.6% 

FY 18-19 28,908 29,195 97,330 -1,014 -0.3% 

FY 19-20 28,881 29,011 97,200 -1,211 -0.1% 

FY 20-21 28,873 28,658 97,415 -1,269 0.2% 

FY 21-22 28,903 28,580 97,738 -1,256 0.3% 
 



  

 

 

End of End of  

Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference

FY 2011-12 32,508 34,300 100,527 32,508 34,300 100,527 0

FY 2012-13 33,516 33,159 100,884 33,516 33,159 100,884 0

FY 2013-14 32,822 32,764 100,942 32,822 32,764 100,942 0

FY 2014-15 31,592 32,484 100,050 31,592 32,484 100,050 0

FY 2015-16 31,034 31,965 99,119 31,038 31,969 99,119 0

FY 2016-17 30,071 30,406 98,784 29,550 30,472 98,197 -587

FY 2017-18 29,708 29,895 98,597 29,039 29,619 97,617 -980

FY 2018-19 29,555 29,808 98,344 28,908 29,195 97,330 -1,014

FY 2019-20 29,455 29,388 98,411 28,881 29,011 97,200 -1,211

FY 2020-21 29,435 29,162 98,684 28,873 28,658 97,415 -1,269

FY 2021-22 29,430 29,120 98,994 28,903 28,580 97,738 -1,256

End of

End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 16 2,368 2,651 98,836 2,369 2,652 98,836 0

AUG 16 2,631 2,725 98,742 2,635 2,729 98,742 0

SEP 16 2,398 2,481 98,659 2,402 2,485 98,659 0

OCT 16 2,307 2,604 98,362 2,298 2,595 98,362 0

NOV 16 2,359 2,529 98,192 2,407 2,623 98,146 -46

DEC 16 2,708 2,457 98,443 2,345 2,480 98,011 -432

JAN 2017 2,267 2,679 98,031 2,237 2,771 97,477 -554

FEB 17 2,597 2,281 98,347 2,491 2,247 97,721 -626

MAR 17 2,679 2,560 98,466 2,624 2,461 97,884 -582

APR 17 2,682 2,415 98,733 2,518 2,401 98,001 -732

MAY 17 2,422 2,570 98,585 2,478 2,546 97,933 -652

JUN 17 2,653 2,454 98,784 2,746 2,482 98,197 -587

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 

HELD November 29, 2016 versus February 23, 2017

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference

held November 29, 2016 held February 23, 2017



End of

End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 17 2,341 2,520 98,605 2,329 2,519 98,007 -598

AUG 17 2,600 2,468 98,737 2,590 2,438 98,159 -578

SEP 17 2,370 2,567 98,540 2,361 2,556 97,964 -576

OCT 17 2,279 2,576 98,243 2,260 2,537 97,687 -556

NOV 17 2,330 2,465 98,108 2,367 2,492 97,562 -546

DEC 17 2,678 2,525 98,261 2,305 2,524 97,343 -918

JAN 2018 2,239 2,550 97,950 2,199 2,564 96,978 -972

FEB 18 2,565 2,311 98,204 2,447 2,262 97,163 -1,041

MAR 18 2,645 2,474 98,375 2,577 2,438 97,302 -1,073

APR 18 2,649 2,527 98,497 2,473 2,465 97,310 -1,187

MAY 18 2,392 2,437 98,452 2,434 2,388 97,356 -1,096

JUN 18 2,620 2,475 98,597 2,697 2,436 97,617 -980

JUL 18 2,327 2,619 98,305 2,318 2,521 97,414 -891

AUG 18 2,587 2,566 98,326 2,578 2,484 97,508 -818

SEP 18 2,358 2,482 98,202 2,351 2,393 97,466 -736

OCT 18 2,268 2,489 97,981 2,249 2,450 97,265 -716

NOV 18 2,319 2,447 97,853 2,356 2,413 97,208 -645

DEC 18 2,663 2,503 98,013 2,296 2,496 97,008 -1,005

JAN 2019 2,227 2,450 97,790 2,188 2,441 96,755 -1,035

FEB 19 2,552 2,387 97,955 2,436 2,355 96,836 -1,119

MAR 19 2,633 2,464 98,124 2,565 2,415 96,986 -1,138

APR 19 2,636 2,455 98,305 2,462 2,386 97,062 -1,243

MAY 19 2,379 2,481 98,203 2,424 2,414 97,072 -1,131

JUN 19 2,606 2,465 98,344 2,685 2,427 97,330 -1,014

JUL 19 2,320 2,532 98,132 2,316 2,464 97,182 -950

AUG 19 2,578 2,522 98,188 2,575 2,514 97,243 -945

SEP 19 2,350 2,406 98,132 2,348 2,387 97,204 -928

OCT 19 2,261 2,470 97,923 2,247 2,456 96,995 -928

NOV 19 2,312 2,442 97,793 2,355 2,427 96,923 -870

DEC 19 2,654 2,435 98,012 2,294 2,446 96,771 -1,241

JAN 2020 2,217 2,401 97,828 2,186 2,399 96,558 -1,270

FEB 20 2,544 2,387 97,985 2,434 2,352 96,640 -1,345

MAR 20 2,623 2,449 98,159 2,564 2,411 96,793 -1,366

APR 20 2,626 2,467 98,318 2,459 2,392 96,860 -1,458

MAY 20 2,373 2,443 98,248 2,420 2,411 96,869 -1,379

JUN 20 2,597 2,434 98,411 2,683 2,352 97,200 -1,211

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of

End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 20 2,319 2,447 98,283 2,315 2,392 97,123 -1,160

AUG 20 2,576 2,426 98,433 2,575 2,397 97,301 -1,132

SEP 20 2,348 2,433 98,348 2,348 2,360 97,289 -1,059

OCT 20 2,261 2,422 98,187 2,245 2,391 97,143 -1,044

NOV 20 2,310 2,392 98,105 2,355 2,388 97,110 -995

DEC 20 2,652 2,413 98,344 2,293 2,379 97,024 -1,320

JAN 2021 2,217 2,448 98,113 2,184 2,406 96,802 -1,311

FEB 21 2,541 2,402 98,252 2,434 2,330 96,906 -1,346

MAR 21 2,621 2,451 98,422 2,562 2,430 97,038 -1,384

APR 21 2,625 2,458 98,589 2,460 2,410 97,088 -1,501

MAY 21 2,369 2,419 98,539 2,421 2,374 97,135 -1,404

JUN 21 2,596 2,451 98,684 2,681 2,401 97,415 -1,269

JUL 21 2,318 2,430 98,572 2,317 2,412 97,320 -1,252

AUG 21 2,576 2,448 98,700 2,577 2,401 97,496 -1,204

SEP 21 2,348 2,426 98,622 2,350 2,345 97,501 -1,121

OCT 21 2,259 2,443 98,438 2,248 2,380 97,369 -1,069

NOV 21 2,310 2,422 98,326 2,357 2,382 97,344 -982

DEC 21 2,650 2,449 98,527 2,297 2,441 97,200 -1,327

JAN 2022 2,217 2,427 98,317 2,186 2,392 96,994 -1,323

FEB 22 2,541 2,368 98,490 2,436 2,331 97,099 -1,391

MAR 22 2,621 2,409 98,702 2,566 2,356 97,309 -1,393

APR 22 2,625 2,417 98,910 2,462 2,379 97,392 -1,518

MAY 22 2,369 2,445 98,834 2,423 2,392 97,423 -1,411

JUN 22 2,596 2,436 98,994 2,684 2,369 97,738 -1,256

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE

        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP

        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 15 AUG 15 SEP 15 OCT 15 NOV 15 DEC 15 JAN 16 FEB 16 MAR 16 APR 16 MAY 16 JUN 16

2,687         2,522         2,662         2,660         2,425         2,836         2,186         2,530         2,665         2,559         2,518         2,788         

2,559         2,396         2,529         2,544         2,337         2,725         2,074         2,425         2,548         2,442         2,408         2,665         

128            126            133            116            88              111            112            105            117            117            110            123            

-             -             -             -             -             1                -             -             -             -             1                -             

128            126            133            116            88              110            112            105            117            117            109            123            

2,852         2,789         2,693         2,789         2,510         2,726         2,732         2,557         2,727         2,562         2,471         2,561         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

99,885       99,618       99,587       99,458       99,373       99,483       98,937       98,910       98,848       98,845       98,892       99,119       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE NOVEMBER 29, 2016
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE

        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP

        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 29, 2016 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 29, 2016 

CJEC 

Average Monthly Population

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22

ACTUAL

    

31,038                29,550                29,039                28,908                28,881                28,873                28,903                

    

29,652                28,271                27,830                27,753                27,760                27,768                27,798                

   

1,386                  1,279                  1,209                  1,155                  1,121                  1,105                  1,105                  

   

2                         2                         3                         2                         3                         3                         2                         

1,384                  1,277                  1,206                  1,153                  1,118                  1,102                  1,103                  

 

31,969                30,472                29,619                29,195                29,011                28,658                28,580                

    

-                      9                         23                       23                       23                       23                       23                       

    

-                      189                     914                     1,075                  1,148                  1,119                  1,106                  

    

-                      11,939                28,682                28,097                27,840                27,516                27,451                

    

-                      11,227                19,939                11,472                7,553                  5,146                  3,917                  

-                      712                     8,743                  16,625                20,287                22,370                23,534                

    

99,119                98,197                97,617                97,330                97,200                97,415                97,738                

99,119                99,171                99,031                99,267                99,494                99,861                100,158              

-                      (974)                    (1,414)                 (1,937)                 (2,294)                 (2,446)                 (2,420)                 

99,246                98,164                97,537                97,159                96,937                97,115                97,349                

FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 23, 2017



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE

        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP

        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 29, 2016 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 29, 2016 

CJEC 

Average Monthly Population

JUL 16 AUG 16 SEP 16 OCT 16 NOV 16 DEC 16 JAN 17 FEB 17 MAR 17 APR 17 MAY 17 JUN 17

2,369         2,635         2,402         2,298         2,407         2,345         2,237         2,491         2,624         2,518         2,478         2,746         

2,261         2,517         2,297         2,198         2,317         2,252         2,123         2,389         2,511         2,406         2,372         2,628         

108            118            105            100            90              93              114            102            113            112            106            118            

-             -             -             -             1                -             -             -             1                -             -             -             

108            118            105            100            89              93              114            102            112            112            106            118            

2,652         2,729         2,485         2,595         2,623         2,480         2,771         2,247         2,461         2,401         2,546         2,482         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA -             1                3                2                3                

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5                24              48              54              58              

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,242         2,436         2,350         2,490         2,421         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2,186         2,329         2,205         2,309         2,198         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 56              107            145            181            223            

98,836       98,742       98,659       98,362       98,146       98,011       97,477       97,721       97,884       98,001       97,933       98,197       

 

98,192       98,443       98,031       98,347       98,466       98,733       98,585       98,784       

(46)             (432)           (554)           (626)           (582)           (732)           (652)           (587)           

98,164       

FINAL

DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 23, 2017



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE

        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP

        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 29, 2016 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 29, 2016 

CJEC 

Average Monthly Population

JUL 17 AUG 17 SEP 17 OCT 17 NOV 17 DEC 17 JAN 18 FEB 18 MAR 18 APR 18 MAY 18 JUN 18

2,329         2,590         2,361         2,260         2,367         2,305         2,199         2,447         2,577         2,473         2,434         2,697         

2,227         2,478         2,262         2,165         2,282         2,217         2,091         2,351         2,471         2,367         2,334         2,585         

102            112            99              95              85              88              108            96              106            106            100            112            

-            -            1                -            -            -            -             1                -             1                -             -            

102            112            98              95              85              88              108            95              106            105            100            112            

2,519         2,438         2,556         2,537         2,492         2,524         2,564         2,262         2,438         2,465         2,388         2,436         

2                1                1                3                3                3                1                -             1                3                2                3                

69              71              69              69              73              72              74              78              82              82              87              88              

2,448         2,366         2,486         2,465         2,416         2,449         2,489         2,184         2,355         2,380         2,299         2,345         

2,164         1,994         2,031         1,922         1,775         1,721         1,687         1,319         1,421         1,393         1,261         1,251         

284            372            455            543            641            728            802            865            934            987            1,038         1,094         

98,007       98,159       97,964       97,687       97,562       97,343       96,978       97,163       97,302       97,310       97,356       97,617       

98,605       98,737       98,540       98,243       98,108       98,261       97,950       98,204       98,375       98,497       98,452       98,597       

(598)          (578)          (576)          (556)          (546)          (918)          (972)           (1,041)        (1,073)        (1,187)        (1,096)        (980)          

97,537       

FINAL

DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 23, 2017



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE

        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP

        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 29, 2016 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 29, 2016 

CJEC 

Average Monthly Population

JUL 18 AUG 18 SEP 18 OCT 18 NOV 18 DEC 18 JAN 19 FEB 19 MAR 19 APR 19 MAY 19 JUN 19

2,318         2,578         2,351         2,249         2,356         2,296         2,188         2,436         2,565         2,462         2,424         2,685         

2,220         2,471         2,256         2,159         2,275         2,212         2,085         2,344         2,464         2,361         2,328         2,578         

98              107            95              90              81              84              103            92              101            101            96              107            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                -             1                -             -             

98              107            95              90              81              84              103            91              101            100            96              107            

2,521         2,484         2,393         2,450         2,413         2,496         2,441         2,355         2,415         2,386         2,414         2,427         

2                1                1                3                3                3                1                -             1                3                2                3                

87              88              87              88              86              84              85              88              93              93              97              99              

2,432         2,395         2,305         2,359         2,324         2,409         2,355         2,267         2,321         2,290         2,315         2,325         

